1_1. [l feel profoundly attached to Canada]

Now please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements about Canada in general

‘ Gender AGE EDUCATION
‘ Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents 1032 512 520 275 405 352 70 272 455 235
Weighted 1032 500 532 288 382 362 95 373 405 159
Strongly agree 586 269 317 128 216 241 51 203 238 94
57% 54% 60% 45% 57% 67% 54% 54% 59% 59%
C CcD *
Somewhat agree 313 169 144 108 123 82 26 126 110 51
30% 34% 27% 38% 32% 23% 28% 34% 27% 32%
B E E *
Somewhat disagree 75 34 41 30 24 21 7 25 33 9
7% 7% 8% 10% 6% 6% 7% 7% 8% 6%
E *
Strongly disagree 58 28 30 21 18 18 11 19 23 5
6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 5% 12% 5% 6% 3%
I*
Top2Box (Agree) 899 439 461 237 340 323 77 329 348 145
87% 88% 87% 82% 89% 89% 81% 88% 86% 91%
C C * FH
Low2Box (Disagree) 133 62 71 51 42 39 18 44 57 14
13% 12% 13% 18% 11% 11% 19% 12% 14% 9%
DE I* |

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/!I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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1_2.[ltis getting to the point where it would be better in the long run if Quebec were to separate from the rest of Canada]

Now please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements about Canada in general

‘ Gender AGE EDUCATION

‘ Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad
A B C D E F G H |

Base: All Respondents 1032 512 520 275 405 352 70 272 455 235

Weighted 1032 500 532 288 382 362 95 373 405 159

It is getting to the point where it would be

better in the long run if Quebec were to

separate from
Strongly agree

179 105 74 31 68 80 15 72 73 20
17% 21% 14% 11% 18% 22% 15% 19% 18% 12%
B C C * I
Somewhat agree 222 103 118 55 83 84 27 85 82 28
21% 21% 22% 19% 22% 23% 29% 23% 20% 18%
I*
Somewhat disagree 292 127 165 99 109 84 20 109 120 43
28% 25% 31% 34% 29% 23% 21% 29% 30% 27%
A E *
Strongly disagree 339 165 174 103 121 115 33 108 130 68
33% 33% 33% 36% 32% 32% 34% 29% 32% 43%
* GH
Top2Box (Agree) 401 209 193 86 151 164 42 157 155 48
39% 42% 36% 30% 40% 45% 44% 42% 38% 30%
C C I* | |
Low2Box (Disagree) 631 292 339 202 230 199 53 217 250 111
61% 58% 64% 70% 60% 55% 56% 58% 62% 70%
DE * FGH

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/!I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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1_3. [My province does not get its fair share from Confederation]

Now please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements about Canada in general

‘ Gender AGE EDUCATION

‘ Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad
A B C D E F G H |

Base: All Respondents 1032 512 520 275 405 352 70 272 455 235

Weighted 1032 500 532 288 382 362 95 373 405 159

My province does not get its fair share from
Confederation

Strongly agree 165 103 62 30 61 74 19 56 68 23
16% 21% 12% 11% 16% 20% 20% 15% 17% 14%
B C C *
Somewhat agree 447 208 239 105 175 167 48 171 175 53
43% 42% 45% 36% 46% 46% 50% 46% 43% 33%
C C I* I |
Somewhat disagree 321 141 179 108 121 92 23 109 130 59
31% 28% 34% 38% 32% 25% 24% 29% 32% 37%
E * F
Strongly disagree 929 48 51 45 25 30 5 37 31 25
10% 10% 10% 16% 6% 8% 6% 10% 8% 16%
DE * FGH
Top2Box (Agree) 612 311 301 135 236 241 67 227 243 75
59% 62% 57% 47% 62% 66% 70% 61% 60% 47%
C C I* I |
Low2Box (Disagree) 420 190 230 153 145 121 28 146 162 84
41% 38% 43% 53% 38% 34% 30% 39% 40% 53%
DE * FGH

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/!I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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1. [SUMMARY - TOP2BOX (AGREE)]

Now please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements about Canada in general

Gender AGE EDUCATION
‘ Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents 1032 512 520 275 405 352 70 272 455 235
Weighted 1032 500 532 288 382 362 95 373 405 159
| feel profoundly attached to Canada 899 439 461 237 340 323 77 329 348 145
87% 88% 87% 82% 89% 89% 81% 88% 86% 91%
C C * FH
My province does not get its fair share from 612 311 301 135 236 241 67 227 243 75
Confederation 59% 62% 57% 47% 62% 66% 70% 61% 60% 47%
C C I* | |
It is getting to the point where it would be 401 209 193 86 151 164 42 157 155 48
better in the long run if Quebec were to 39% 42% 36% 30% 40% 45% 44% 42% 38% 30%
separate from the rest of Canada C C * | I

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/!I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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1. [SUMMARY - LOW2BOX (DISAGREE)]

Now please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements about Canada in general

Gender AGE EDUCATION
‘ Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad
A B C D E F G H |

Base: All Respondents 1032 512 520 275 405 352 70 272 455 235
Weighted 1032 500 532 288 382 362 95 373 405 159
It is getting to the point where it would be 631 292 339 202 230 199 53 217 250 111
better in the long run if Quebec were to 61% 58% 64% 70% 60% 55% 56% 58% 62% 70%
separate from the rest of Canada DE * FGH
My province does not get its fair share from 420 190 230 153 145 121 28 146 162 84
Confederation 41% 38% 43% 53% 38% 34% 30% 39% 40% 53%

DE * FGH
| feel profoundly attached to Canada 133 62 71 51 42 39 18 44 57 14

13% 12% 13% 18% 11% 11% 19% 12% 14% 9%
DE I* |

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/!I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2. Which of the following broad statements best describes what you think about the current state of national unity in Canada? Do you think:

Gender AGE EDUCATION
Male Female 35-54 HS Post Sec Univ Grad
Base: All Respondents 1032 512 520 275 405 352 70 272 455 235
Weighted 1032 500 532 288 382 362 95 373 405 159
Canada is as strong today as it ever was as far as 321 167 154 98 118 105 27 123 120 51
national unity is concerned 31% 33% 29% 34% 31% 29% 28% 33% 30% 32%
*
National unity has become weaker recently but 519 231 288 145 185 189 51 177 208 84
it can be strengthened 50% 46% 54% 50% 49% 52% 53% 47% 51% 53%
A *
Canada is in serious trouble as far as national 192 103 89 45 79 68 17 74 77 24
unity is concerned, to the point that the future 19% 20% 17% 16% 21% 19% 18% 20% 19% 15%
of the countrv is threatened *

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/!I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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3. If the Parti Quebecois wins a majority in the upcoming Quebec provincial election, it is unclear when or if a referendum on Quebec separation will occur. However, the party says they are
committed to holding another referendum. How concerned are you that there could be a referendum for those in Quebec to have the province separate from Canada and create their own country?

Gender AGE EDUCATION
Male Female 35-54 HS Post Sec Univ Grad

Base: All Respondents 1032 512 520 275 405 352 70 272 455 235
Weighted 1032 500 532 288 382 362 95 373 405 159
I'm very concerned because it's a real possibility 267 135 132 94 94 79 25 86 102 54
and it could ruin Canada 26% 27% 25% 33% 25% 22% 27% 23% 25% 34%

DE * GH
I'm not very concerned because whatever 392 191 201 97 145 150 31 142 155 65
referendum is held the people of Quebec will 38% 38% 38% 34% 38% 42% 33% 38% 38% 41%
vote to stav within the union of Canada *
I really couldn't care less-if Quebec wants out, 372 174 198 96 143 133 39 146 148 40
let them go and the rest of Canada will do very 36% 35% 37% 33% 37% 37% 41% 39% 36% 25%
well without them * | I

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/!I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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4. The last Quebec referendum, in 1995, asked Quebecers if the province should become sovereign "after having made a formal offer to Canada for a new economic and political partnership." If
another referendum occurs and succeeds based on a "clear majority", and the rest of Canada negotiates the separation of Quebec, what is closest to your point of view?

Gender AGE EDUCATION
Male Female 35-54 HS Post Sec Univ Grad

Base: All Respondents 1032 512 520 275 405 352 70 272 455 235
Weighted 1032 500 532 288 382 362 95 373 405 159
The rest of Canada should negotiate a 520 221 299 172 184 165 46 175 212 88
continuation of some political and economic ties 50% 44% 56% 60% 48% 45% 48% 47% 53% 55%
to a separate Quebec A DE *
The rest of Canada should only negotiate an 512 280 232 116 198 198 50 199 192 71
outright break-up 50% 56% 44% 40% 52% 55% 52% 53% 47% 45%

B C C *

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/!I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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5. A federal law, the Clarity Act, says that if there is another referendum, the rest of Canada would be compelled to negotiate the terms of a break-up with Quebec if a ""clear majority" of Quebecers
supports separation in the referendum. The meaning of that term, "'clear majority", is not defined. In your view, what percentage constitutes a "clear majority" of Quebecers in a referendum vote?

Gender AGE EDUCATION
Male Female 35-54 HS Post Sec Univ Grad
Base: All Respondents 1032 512 520 275 405 352 70 272 455 235
Weighted 1032 500 532 288 382 362 95 373 405 159
50% +1 252 134 118 67 95 90 28 95 99 30
24% 27% 22% 23% 25% 25% 30% 26% 24% 19%
*
60% 171 82 89 39 68 64 15 66 57 33
17% 16% 17% 14% 18% 18% 16% 18% 14% 21%
*
H
66% 152 83 68 41 40 71 4 49 64 34
15% 17% 13% 14% 10% 20% 4% 13% 16% 21%
D * F F FG
75% 210 78 133 75 77 59 18 79 81 31
20% 16% 25% 26% 20% 16% 19% 21% 20% 20%
A E *
Above 75% 247 124 123 66 102 79 30 83 103 31
24% 25% 23% 23% 27% 22% 31% 22% 26% 19%
I*

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/!I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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6_1. [An independent Quebec would continue to use the Canadian dollar as its currency]

Now, if a referendum for an independent Quebec was actually approved by a proper majority of Quebec citizens, would you agree or disagree with the following...

‘ Gender AGE EDUCATION
‘ Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents 1032 512 520 275 405 352 70 272 455 235
Weighted 1032 500 532 288 382 362 95 373 405 159
An independent Quebec would continue to use
the Canadian dollar as its currency
Strongly agree 216 93 123 69 80 67 20 80 88 28
21% 19% 23% 24% 21% 19% 21% 22% 22% 18%
*
Somewhat agree 255 117 139 83 92 81 24 102 94 36
25% 23% 26% 29% 24% 22% 25% 27% 23% 22%
*
Somewhat disagree 190 75 115 56 80 54 19 56 77 38
18% 15% 22% 20% 21% 15% 20% 15% 19% 24%
A E * G
Strongly disagree 370 215 155 79 130 160 32 134 146 58
36% 43% 29% 28% 34% 44% 34% 36% 36% 36%
B CD *
Top2Box (Agree) 472 210 262 152 172 148 44 182 182 64
46% 42% 49% 53% 45% 41% 46% 49% 45% 40%
A E * |
Low2Box (Disagree) 560 291 270 136 210 214 52 191 222 95
54% 58% 51% 47% 55% 59% 54% 51% 55% 60%
B C * G

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/!I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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6_2. [In an independent Quebec, Quebec citizens could continue to use Canadian passports]

Now, if a referendum for an independent Quebec was actually approved by a proper majority of Quebec citizens, would you agree or disagree with the following...

‘ Gender AGE EDUCATION
‘ Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents 1032 512 520 275 405 352 70 272 455 235
Weighted 1032 500 532 288 382 362 95 373 405 159
In an independent Quebec, Quebec citizens
could continue to use Canadian passports
Strongly agree 137 61 75 49 52 36 17 48 56 16
13% 12% 14% 17% 14% 10% 18% 13% 14% 10%
E *
Somewhat agree 173 68 106 63 67 43 13 80 62 19
17% 14% 20% 22% 18% 12% 14% 21% 15% 12%
A E E * HI
Somewhat disagree 217 95 122 74 79 64 16 74 84 42
21% 19% 23% 26% 21% 18% 17% 20% 21% 26%
E *
Strongly disagree 505 276 229 103 184 219 48 171 203 83
49% 55% 43% 36% 48% 60% 51% 46% 50% 52%
B C CD *
Top2Box (Agree) 310 129 181 112 119 79 30 128 118 34
30% 26% 34% 39% 31% 22% 32% 34% 29% 21%
A DE E * | |
Low2Box (Disagree) 722 372 350 176 263 283 65 245 287 125
70% 74% 66% 61% 69% 78% 68% 66% 71% 79%
B C CD * GH

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/!I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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6_3. [With an independent Quebec, the Canadian Federal government has no need to set up border crossings to enter Canadian territory]

Now, if a referendum for an independent Quebec was actually approved by a proper majority of Quebec citizens, would you agree or disagree with the following...

‘ Gender AGE EDUCATION

‘ Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad
A B C D E F G H |

Base: All Respondents 1032 512 520 275 405 352 70 272 455 235

Weighted 1032 500 532 288 382 362 95 373 405 159

With an independent Quebec, the Canadian
Federal government has no need to set up

border crossings to enter Canadian territory

Strongly agree 225 105 121 54 86 85 20 91 93 21
22% 21% 23% 19% 23% 24% 21% 24% 23% 13%
* I |
Somewhat agree 276 122 154 87 105 84 20 112 102 42
27% 24% 29% 30% 28% 23% 22% 30% 25% 26%
*
Somewhat disagree 254 109 144 84 92 77 28 80 98 48
25% 22% 27% 29% 24% 21% 30% 21% 24% 30%
E * G
Strongly disagree 277 164 113 63 98 116 27 91 112 47
27% 33% 21% 22% 26% 32% 28% 24% 28% 30%
B C *
Top2Box (Agree) 501 227 274 141 191 169 40 202 195 63
49% 45% 52% 49% 50% 47% 42% 54% 48% 40%
* I |
Low2Box (Disagree) 531 274 257 147 191 193 55 171 210 95
51% 55% 48% 51% 50% 53% 58% 46% 52% 60%
* GH

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/!I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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6. [SUMMARY - TOP2BOX (AGREE)]
Now, if a referendum for an independent Quebec was actually approved by a proper majority of Quebec citizens, would you agree or disagree with the following...

\ Gender AGE

EDUCATION
‘ Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents 1032 512 520 275 405 352 70 272 455 235
Weighted 1032 500 532 288 382 362 95 373 405 159
With an independent Quebec, the Canadian 501 227 274 141 191 169 40 202 195 63
Federal government has no need to set up 49% 45% 52% 49% 50% 47% 42% 54% 48% 40%
border crossings to enter Canadian territorv * I |
An independent Quebec would continue to use 472 210 262 152 172 148 44 182 182 64
the Canadian dollar as its currency 46% 42% 49% 53% 45% 41% 46% 49% 45% 40%
A E * |
In an independent Quebec, Quebec citizens 310 129 181 112 119 79 30 128 118 34
could continue to use Canadian passports 30% 26% 34% 39% 31% 22% 32% 34% 29% 21%
A DE E * | |

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/!I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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6. [SUMMARY - LOW2BOX (DISAGREE)]

Now, if a referendum for an independent Quebec was actually approved by a proper majority of Quebec citizens, would you agree or disagree with the following...

Gender EDUCATION
Female 18-34 HS Post Sec Univ Grad

Base: All Respondents 1032 512 520 275 405 352 70 272 455 235
Weighted 1032 500 532 288 382 362 95 373 405 159
In an independent Quebec, Quebec citizens 722 372 350 176 263 283 65 245 287 125
could continue to use Canadian passports 70% 74% 66% 61% 69% 78% 68% 66% 71% 79%

B C CD * GH
An independent Quebec would continue to use 560 291 270 136 210 214 52 191 222 95
the Canadian dollar as its currency 54% 58% 51% 47% 55% 59% 54% 51% 55% 60%

B C * G
With an independent Quebec, the Canadian 531 274 257 147 191 193 55 171 210 95
Federal government has no need to set up 51% 55% 48% 51% 50% 53% 58% 46% 52% 60%
border crossings to enter Canadian territorv * GH

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/!I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H/I
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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